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CERTIFIED MAIL – RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED 
 

January 3, 2018 
 
Frank Bain, Geologist 
Lordsburg Resources, Inc. 
2425 Chof Trail 
Flagstaff, AZ 86005 

      
RE: Agency Review Comments and Request for Additional Information,  

Lordsburg Playa Lithium Exploration Project,  
Permit No. HI018EM – Hidalgo County, New Mexico  

 
Mr. Bain: 
 
The New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division (“MMD”) has reviewed the Permit Application 
Package (“PAP”), for a minimal impact exploration permit, submitted by Lordsburg Resources, 
under Subpart 3 of the New Mexico Mining Act Rules (“Rules”).  MMD has also received 
agency comments on the original September 27, 2017, submittal and amended November 29, 
2017, information to the application from Lordsburg Resources.  Enclosed with this letter are the 
reviewing agency comment letters submitted by the following state agencies: the New Mexico 
Environment Department (“NMED”), the NM Office of the State Engineer (“OSE”), the New 
Mexico Department of Game and Fish (“NMDG&F”), and the New Mexico Department of 
Cultural Affairs - Historic Preservation Division (“NMDCA/HPD”), and the New Mexico 
Department of Transportation (“NMDOT”).  Because this exploration project is proposed to take 
place on Federal Bureau of Land Management (“BLM”) lands, Lordsburg Resources will be 
required to follow the approved BLM Plan of Operations in conjunction with MMD’s Minimal 
Impact Exploration Permit (“Permit”).  Additionally, please find general comments from MMD 
based on review of this application. 
 
General Comments: 
 
MMD has reviewed the PAP and deemed it administratively complete, pursuant to §19.10.3.302 
G NMAC, in a letter to Lordsburg Resources dated October 2, 2017.  However, MMD has 
reviewed the PAP and has found it to be technically incomplete pending receipt of 
acceptable supplemental information identified in this letter. Please respond no later than 
30 days of receipt of this letter, to the information requested.   
 
 
 

http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/
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MMD Comments: 
 
Please provide the following:  
 

1. Estimated amount of total disturbance in acres including, but not limited to, constructed 
roads, drill pads, and mud pits.  MMD would like this number to reflect the potential of all 
five holes being drilled. 

2. Anticipated maximum mud pit size in cubic yards. 
3. BLM Mining Claim numbers for the exploration area. 
4. Written permission from Kinder Morgan authorizing vehicle and equipment access of the 

pipeline Right of Way. 
5. Copy of Cultural Resource Survey. 
6. Copies of all OSE well drilling and plugging permits. 
7. Approved seed mix for reclamation from BLM. 
8. Financial Assurance:  Joint Financial Assurance (“FA”) will be held with BLM on this 

project because the project takes place on BLM property.  Please refer to §19.10.12.1203 
NMAC for approved forms of FA.  Once you decide which mechanism you would like to 
use, we can move forward with that paperwork.  Below is the proposed FA for this project 
with calculations. 
 

Lordsburg Resources Inc. Cost Estimate:  Minimal Impact Exploration Project HI018EM 
       
Subsurface Plugging and Abandonment Financial Assurance    
$ Cost/Ft. Ft. Number of Holes Total    

17 750 2 25500    
       
Surface Reclamation Financial Assurance     
Category $Cost/Acre Number of Acres Total    
First acre or less 8900 1 8900    
Additional acres 4900        
       
  Total FA ($) 34400    

 
 
BLM Comments:  MMD has not received any formal comments from the BLM, but MMD is 
aware that Lordsburg Resources is working on separate permitting actions with the BLM such as 
the Plan of Operations.  Because BLM is the land management agency for this exploration 
project, the BLM must acknowledge or approve the application before MMD will be able to  
issue the state exploration permit.    
 
NMED Mining Environmental Compliance Section, Ground Water Quality Bureau 
Comments (“MECS”):  Please find enclosed a memorandum from NMED dated on December 
18, 2017 providing comments based on MECS review of the PAP submittal.  Please address all 
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concerns from MECS as noted in their memorandum.  Below are two specific items that will 
need to be addressed in addition to the other comments enclosed in the memorandum: 
 

1. The application does not contain the information necessary to determine the depth to 
ground water or the total dissolved solids concentration.  NMED requests the Applicant 
obtain this information from an agricultural or domestic well that is proximal to the 
exploration project. 

2. It does not appear the drilling mud pits are sized appropriately to contain additional 
ground water production that may occur during drilling, or that a contingency plan has 
been developed for such an occurrence. 

 
NMED Surface Water Quality Bureau Comments:  Please find enclosed a memorandum from 
NMED, dated December 14, 2017 providing comments based on the Surface Water Quality 
Bureau’s review of the PAP submittal. Please address all concerns from NMED Surface Water 
Quality Bureau noted in their memorandum. 
 
NMED Air Quality Bureau Comments:  Please find enclosed a memorandum from NMED’s 
Air Quality Bureau (AQB) dated December 18, 2017 providing general comments and 
recommendations based on the AQB’s review of the PAP.  Please address all concerns and 
recommendations from NMED Air Quality Bureau noted in their memorandum. 

 
NMDCA/HPD Comments:   In a letter from NMDCA to MMD dated November 2, 2017, the 
NMDCA/HPD provided comments based on their review of the PAP submittal.  Please address 
each of the general issues and recommendations from NMDCA/HPD.  
 
NMOSE Comments:  Please find enclosed an e-mailed correspondence from the NMOSE, 
dated November 20, 2017.  The NMOSE’s review provides general and specific review 
commentary, including a listing of general NMOSE exploratory drilling project comments that 
are pertinent to the project.  Keep in mind that all NMOSE requirements regarding well drilling 
and plugging must be met in order for MMD to issue its permit.  Please address each of the 
general issues and recommendations from the NMOSE.  Also, in addition to the general issues 
and recommendations from NMOSE provided in their November 20, 2017, letter, below are 
three administrative and technical issues that must be addressed specifically:  

• The closest water well to both of the proposed investigatory boreholes is reported to 
produce highly saline groundwater.  Applicant response to MMD Part 3 application page 
15 – Section 6D, notes proposal to plug the completed exploratory borings with a high-
solids bentonite grout, which appears an inappropriate choice where water chemistry is 
characterized by high chloride concentration. 

• Applicant may not yet have received approval of NMOSE (Form WR-07) Application for 
Permit to Drill a Well with No Water Right or NMOSE (Form WD-08) Well Plugging 
Plan of Operations. 

• The proposed use of a high-solids bentonite grout appears inappropriate for plugging and 
abandonment of the project boreholes, given stated groundwater chemistry in the 
area.  Attached Baroid specification sheet for Quik-Grout high-solids bentonite grout 
notes, “The use of bentonite may not be appropriate in environments where the formation 
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water chemistry has a total hardness greater than 500 parts per million and/or a chloride 
content of greater than 1500 parts per million.”  It is likely the NMOSE will disallow use 
of either a bentonite grout or chip / pellet bentonite to plug the project boreholes without 
substantiation of appropriate groundwater chemistry, leaving cement grout as the likely 
alternative. 

 
NMDG&F Comments:  In a letter from NMDG&F to MMD dated November 20, 2017, the 
NMDG&F provided comments based on their review of the PAP submittal.    Please address all 
general issues and recommendations from NMDG&F. 
 
NMDOT Comments:  Please find enclosed an e-mailed correspondence from the NMDOT, 
dated October 17, 2017.  The NMDOT’s review provides general and specific review 
commentary.  Please address all comments and recommendations from the NMDOT.   
 
NMSFD Comments:  Please find enclosed an e-mailed correspondence from the NMSFD, dated 
November 30, 2017.  The NMSFD’s review provides general and specific review commentary.  
Please address all comments and recommendations from the NMSFD. 
 
Should you have any questions, comments, or require additional information concerning this 
letter or any enclosures, please contact me at (505) 476-3413, or via email at: 
clinton.chisler@state.nm.us. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
Clint Chisler – Permit Lead, HI018EM 
Mining Act Reclamation Program (“MARP”) 
New Mexico Mining and Minerals Division 
 
Enclosures:    

November 20, 2017, Letter to MMD from NMDGF 
  December 14/18, 2017, Letters to MMD from NMED 
  November 2, 2017 Letter to MMD from NMDCA/HPD 
  November 20, 2017, E-mailed Correspondence to MMD from NMOSE 
  November 30, 2017, E-mailed Correspondence to MMD from NMSFD 
  October 17, 2017, E-mailed Correspondence to MMD from NMDOT 
   
Cc w/o enclosures:  Fernando Martinez, Director, MMD 

Holland Shepherd, Program Manager, MARP/MMD 
Leighandra Keeven, Geologist, BLM Las Cruces District Office 
Jeff Lewellin, Mining Act Team Leader, NMED 
Matthew Wunder, Ph.D., Chief, Conservation Services Division, NMDG&F 
Ghassan R. Musharrafieh, Chief, Hydrology Bureau, NMOSE 
Bob Estes, Ph.D., Archaeologist, NMDCA/HPD 
Daniella Roth, Botanist, NMSFD 
Trent Botkin, Natural Resources Section Supervisor, NMDOT 
Mine File (HI018EM)     

mailto:clinton.chisler@state.nm.us
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO

DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS
HISTORIC PRESERVATION DIVISION

BATAANMEMORIALBUILDING
407 GALl STEO STREET, SUITE 236

Susana Martinez SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501
Governor PHONE (505) 827-6320 FAX (505) 827-6338

November 2, 2017

Clint Chisler
Permit Lead
Mining Act Reclamation Program
Mining and Minerals Division
1220 South St. Francis Drive
Santa Fe,NM $7505

Re: Application for Minimal Impact Exploration Permit, Lordsburg Playa Lithium
project, Hidalgo County, New Mexico, HIO18EM

Dear Mr. Chisler:

This letter is in response to the above referenced new minimal impact exploration permit
application received at the Historic Preservation Division (HPD) on October 10, 2017 (HPD log
106574). According to the application, the proposed project is within Township 23 South,
Range 20 West, in portions of Sections 8, 9, 10, 15,17, 20, 21, and 22.

In accordance with rule 19.10.3 NMAC, Minimal Impact Operations, I reviewed our records
to determine if cemeteries, burial grounds or cultural resources listed on the State Register of
Cultural Properties or the National Register of Historic Places exist within or near the permit
area. Our records show that there are no cultural resources listed on the National Register or
State Register within or near the proposed permit area and no known cemeteries or burial
grounds.

Although there are no cultural resources listed on the State or National Register, our records
show that the area has not been was surveyed for cultural resources. There is not enough
information to assess the potential for cultural resources in the project area or the access
routes.

The application states that the surface and mineral estate is owned by the Bureau of Land
Management (BLM), and is probably subject to review under Section 106 of the National
Historic Preservation Act. To the best of my knowledge, the BLM has not consulted with
the SHPO. The BLM may require a cultural resources survey, and will review the results of
the survey report and consider project effects on any archaeological sites that may be eligible



for listing on the National Register pursuant to Section 106 of the National Historic
Preservation Act. The BLM may require avoidance of any eligible archaeological sites and
an archaeological monitor to ensure that eligible sites are not affected.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions regarding these comments. I can
be reached by telephone at (505) 827-4225 or by email at bob.estes(state.nrn.us.

Sincerely,

Bob Estes PH.D.
Archaeologist

Log: 106574



From: Rappuhn, Doug H., OSE
To: Chisler, Clinton, EMNRD
Cc: Musharrafieh, Ghassan R., OSE; Valentine, Lloyd, OSE
Subject: NMOSE Hydrology Bureau review of MMD HI018EM Part 3 Minimal Impact Exploration Operation Permit Application for

Lordsburg Resources, Lordsburg Playa Lithium Exploration Project, Hidalgo County
Date: Monday, November 20, 2017 6:43:55 PM
Attachments: A-675 NMOSE Declaration.pdf

QUIK-GROUT.pdf
MMD mineral exploration boreholes encountering groundwater_NMOSE general comments_2017_11_20.pdf

Hello Mr. Chisler –
 
The NMOSE Hydrology Bureau has reviewed the MMD HI018EM Part 3 Minimal Impact Exploration Operation
Permit Application for the Lordsburg Resources Lordsburg Playa Lithium Exploration Project.  The project is to
consist of the drilling and evaluation of two, approximately 750’-deep exploratory borings (initial filings with
NMOSE note proposed 750 – 1000’-deep borings); to be plugged upon completion of drilling.
 
The exploratory drilling for lithium will occur at a location approximately 10 miles southwest of the Town of
Lordsburg, in Hidalgo County.  I did not attend a joint regulatory site inspection for the proposed project.
 
Two administrative concerns were noted in the NMOSE review:

·         The closest water well to both of the proposed investigatory boreholes is reported to produce highly
saline groundwater.  Applicant response to MMD Part 3 application page 15 – Section 6D, notes proposal
to plug the completed exploratory borings with a high-solids bentonite grout, which appears an
inappropriate choice where water chemistry is characterized by high chloride concentration.

·         Applicant may not yet have received approval of NMOSE (Form WR-07) Application for Permit to Drill a
Well With No Water Right or NMOSE (Form WD-08) Well Plugging Plan of Operations.

 
 
Surface water
USGS topographic maps of the project area indicate the existence of a large playa throughout much of the LBP
Claim Block, incorporating the two requested drill sites.  This suggests surface water and/or very shallow
groundwater is present, at least ephemerally, throughout much of the LBP Claim Block.  No through-flowing
streams or watercourses exist in the project area, although the distal ends of Rustler, Volcano, and Sixtysix
Draws are found within two miles of the proposed drill holes. Discharge from these draws is presumed to find its
way to the playa as ephemeral surface flow or shallow groundwater.
 
No springs were mapped within a minimum two-mile radius of the project claims.
 
 
Groundwater 
In general, water wells may tap locally-perched groundwater, an unconfined local aquifer, or a regional
unconfined or confined groundwater system.  All represent forms of groundwater subject to the application of
NMOSE regulations and required Water Rights Division filings.  Most water wells in the Lordsburg area tap water-
bearing basin-fill / alluvial deposits, with far fewer other wells tapping fractured bedrock along the flanks of local
mountainous areas.
 
Information regarding current water rights in the project area was retrieved from the NMOSE-NMWRRS
database within an approximate two-mile radius of the proposed project well sites.  Only one water well was
identified within said radius – A-675 (depth: 150’, static water level: unreported; located approximately 0.8 miles
west of proposed Project Drill Hole 1). Terrain is fairly flat in the area, with elevation of the proposed drill hole
locations about 10’ less than that at A-675 per USGS 7.5-minute topographic map of the area. 
 
The NMOSE Declaration of Owner of Underground Water Right on file for A-675 (attached) notes an original well
capacity of 20 gpm, confirming encountering of groundwater.  Page 2 – Item 8 of the NMOSE Declaration notes
“Well has extreme salt content”, not unusual for a well that likely taps groundwater connected to that found in the
playa covering much of the LBP Claim Block.  Additionally, in filing the MMD Part 3 Application, the Applicant
notes (page 13 – Section 6A.) TDS concentration of local groundwater in excess of 10,000 mg/L.
 
 
Exploratory Drilling – NMOSE Considerations

mailto:doug.rappuhn@state.nm.us
mailto:Clinton.Chisler@state.nm.us
mailto:ghassan.musharrafieh@state.nm.us
mailto:Lloyd.Valentine@state.nm.us
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Because the conditions of use of this product are beyond the seller's control, the product is sold without warranty either express or implied and upon condition that 
purchaser make its own test to determine the suitability for purchaser’s application.  Purchaser assumes all risk of use and handling of this product. This product will be 
replaced if defective in manufacture or packaging or if damaged.  Except for such replacement, seller is not liable for any damages caused by this product or its use.  
The statements and recommendations made herein are believed to be accurate.  No guarantee of their accuracy is made, however.  
 


One-Sack Borehole Grouting and Plugging Material 


Description  QUIK-GROUT® one-sack grouting and plugging material is a sodium 


bentonite-based grout  designed for grouting water wells, monitoring wells, 


and for plugging boreholes. QUIK-GROUT grouting and plugging material 


does not contain any polymers. 


Applications/Functions 
 
 Can seal or grout plastic and steel casings 


 Can seal downhole instrumentation in test and observation holes 


 Can plug abandoned boreholes and earthen cavities 


 Not recommended for use as a cement additive 


Advantages 
 
 Easy-to-use one sack grout  


 Dust-free mixing 


 Can be mixed and pumped using conventional rig equipment 


 Rehydratable 


 No heat of hydration 


 Can develop a 20% active solids slurry weighing 9.4 lb/gal (1.13 g/cm3) 


with hydrostatic gradient of 0.489 psi/ft (11.1 kPa/meter) 


 Can create a low permeability seal to prevent entry of contaminants 


from the surface 


 Can develop a permanent, flexible seal to prevent commingling 


between aquifers  


 NSF/ANSI Standard 60 certified 


Typical Properties   Appearance 


 Specific gravity 


 pH (8% slurry) 


 Electrical Resistivity 


 Yield Volume 


 


 Permeability (in fresh water) 


Beige to tan granules 


2.6 


8.2 


0.98 ohm-meter 


26.3 gallons per 50-lb sack 


99.5 liters per 23-kg sack 


2.5 x 10-8 cm/sec 


Recommended 


Treatment 


 For maximum results, pre-treat make-up water with Soda Ash to less than 


or equal to 100 mg/l total hardness and to a pH range of 8.5 – 9.5. 


The recommended mixing rate is one 50-lb (23-kg) sack of QUIK-GROUT 


grouting and plugging material per 24 gallons (91 liters) of fresh water to 


create a 20% active solids by weight grout with a density of 9.4 lb/gal or 


1.13 g/cm3. 







Recommended Mixing 


Procedure 


 
Do not over mix and do not use a centrifugal pump.  


1. Using a mixing device, blend one sack of QUIK-GROUT® grouting and 


plugging material into 24 gallons (91 liters) of fresh water. Rate of 


addition should be about 20 to 30 seconds per 50-lb (23-kg) bag.  


Note: The resulting slurry should have an oatmeal consistency 


containing unyielded or partially yielded bentonite.   


2. Pump slurry through tremie pipe into hole without delay. Grout slurry 


should be pumped through tremie pipe from bottom of interval to 


surface to ensure effective displacement. Maintain submergence of 


tremie pipe a minimum of 10-feet within grout column for uniform 


displacement. 


Additional Information 
 
 The grouting material and method selected will depend upon the 


specific subsurface environment including all prevailing geological and 


hydrological factors and any existing regulatory requirements.  The 


grouting process may not be complete until the grout is static at the 


desired level. 


 The use of bentonite may not be appropriate in environments where 


the formation water chemistry has a total hardness greater than 500 


parts per million and/or a chloride content of greater than 1500 parts 


per million. 


 If questions arise regarding subsurface environments it is always best 


to consult your local Baroid IDP representative to determine if the 


Baroid product of choice is appropriate for the given conditions. 


Packaging 
 


QUIK-GROUT grouting and plugging material is packaged in 50-lb (23-kg) 


multiwall paper bags, containing 0.7 ft3 (0.02 m3). 


Availability 
 


QUIK-GROUT grouting and plugging material can be purchased through 


any Baroid Industrial Drilling Products Retailer. To locate the retailer 


nearest you contact the Customer Service Department in Houston or your 


area IDP Sales Representative. 


Baroid Industrial Drilling Products 


Product Service Line, Halliburton 
3000 N. Sam Houston Pkwy E. 


Houston, TX 77032 


 Customer Service (800) 735-6075 Toll Free (281) 871-4612 


 Technical Service (877) 379-7412 Toll Free (281) 871-4613 


 








General Concerns Related to NMOSE Regulation of Exploratory Borehole Drilling 
Encountering Groundwater and Associated Plugging of those Borings 
 
 
Well drilling activities, including exploratory borehole drilling (drilling of “mine drill holes”) that 
penetrate a water-bearing stratum and well plugging, are regulated in part under 19.27.4 NMAC 
(New Mexico Administrative Code) promulgated 6/30/2017, which requires any person engaged 
in the business of well drilling within New Mexico to obtain a Well Driller License issued by the 
NMOSE (New Mexico Office of the State Engineer).  Therefore, a New Mexico licensed Well 
Driller shall perform the drilling and plugging of exploratory boreholes that encounter 
groundwater. 
 
Additionally, all onsite well drilling activities, including but not limited to exploratory borehole 
drilling encountering groundwater and plugging of such water-bearing boreholes shall be 
conducted under the supervision of the New Mexico licensed Well Driller or a NMOSE-
registered Drill Rig Supervisor under the direction of the licensed Well Driller. 
 
Plugging of exploratory boreholes that encounter groundwater will occur under joint jurisdiction 
of the NMOSE and MMD (Mining and Minerals Division).  Filing and acceptance of the 
NMOSE Well Plugging Plan of Operations  (http://www.ose.state.nm.us/STST/Forms/WD-
08%20Well%20Plugging%20Plan%20of%20Operations_2016-01-20_final.pdf )  in conjunction 
with filing NMOSE Applications for Permit to Drill a Well with no Consumptive Use of Water 
(http://www.ose.state.nm.us/WR/Forms/WR-
07%20Application%20for%20Permit%20to%20Drill%20a%20Well%20with%20No%20Consum
ptive%20Use_2012-06-14_final.pdf )  are required where it is expected water-bearing 
stratum/strata may be penetrated by project boreholes. 
 
Additional NMOSE filings will be required where it is requested that an exploratory borehole be 
converted to a water well.  The well design and construction shall be subject to the provisions of 
19.27.4 NMAC Regulations.  Appropriation of water from such a conversion may require a water 
right.  The MMD may disallow the conversions of exploratory borings to water wells if not 
permitted specifically in the MMD permit. 
 
Any exploration drilling where a water-bearing stratum is encountered will be subject to pertinent 
sections of those rules and regulations contained in 19.27.4 NMAC (6/30/2017), including but not 
limited to Sections 19.27.4.30.C NMAC for plugging and abandonment of non artesian wells; 
19.27.4.31 NMAC for artesian wells; and 19.27.4.36 NMAC for mine drill holes that encounter 
water. A complete version of the NMOSE 19.27.4 NMAC regulations can be found on the 
NMOSE website at: 
http://164.64.110.239/nmac/parts/title19/19.027.0004.htm 
 
 
Use/extraction of Temporary Casing 
When drilling through caving overburden or unconsolidated geologic units, use of temporary 
casing may be desired.  Any temporary casing should be inserted into a borehole of sufficiently 
large diameter to allow easy extraction upon termination of all drilling.  To help prevent 
deleterious fall-in or drainage of cuttings/sediments into the annulus outside the temporary 
casing, the top of the annulus should be made appropriately fluid-tight. 
 
If the temporary casing becomes stuck in-place, difficulties in the proper plugging of the borehole 
and resultant potential for commingling of aquifers or surface water drainage may occur via an 



http://www.ose.state.nm.us/STST/Forms/WD-08%20Well%20Plugging%20Plan%20of%20Operations_2016-01-20_final.pdf

http://www.ose.state.nm.us/STST/Forms/WD-08%20Well%20Plugging%20Plan%20of%20Operations_2016-01-20_final.pdf

http://www.ose.state.nm.us/WR/Forms/WR-07%20Application%20for%20Permit%20to%20Drill%20a%20Well%20with%20No%20Consumptive%20Use_2012-06-14_final.pdf

http://www.ose.state.nm.us/WR/Forms/WR-07%20Application%20for%20Permit%20to%20Drill%20a%20Well%20with%20No%20Consumptive%20Use_2012-06-14_final.pdf
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unsealed annulus.  When setting of temporary casing occurs or is expected, appropriate detail of 
the proposed casing extraction and borehole clean-out process prior to plugging will be required 
in the NMOSE Well Plugging Plan of Operations if the borehole encounters a water-bearing 
stratum.  Should casing be left in a water-bearing boring, 19.27.4 NMAC provisions apply, 
including those requiring an appropriate type and extent of annular seal surrounding the well 
casing.   
 
 
Exploratory Borehole Plugging 
Terms of borehole plugging will be established jointly by the evaluation of the NMOSE Well 
Plugging Plan of Operations and the review of the relevant MMD application for water-bearing 
boreholes.  Approved high-solids bentonite abandonment-grade sealants and/or approved cement 
slurries will be required for plugging as deemed hydrogeologically appropriate by the agencies.  
If the exploratory borings do not encounter groundwater, MMD plugging regulations (19.10.3 
NMAC) prevail over those of 19.27.4 NMAC. 
 
NMOSE well plugging regulations require tremie placement of the column of well sealant, which 
shall extend from the bottom of the borehole to ground surface.  The NMOSE defers to the 
discretion of the MMD for the choice of sealant versus natural fill in the upper ten to twelve feet 
of a borehole plug to facilitate site restoration.   
 
Required plugging of water-bearing exploratory borings shall occur within the timeframe 
specified by either the NMOSE or MMD.  The MMD may enforce a plugging time frame that 
would minimize cave-in and the potential for incomplete plugging due to blockages in the 
borehole. 
 
 
Drill Rig Fuels, Oils and Fluids 
Drill rigs contain and consume fuels, oil, and hydraulic fluids, and are subject to leaks.  The rig 
often remains in-place longer than other pieces of exploration equipment onsite, are frequently 
running, and are positioned immediately above and adjacent to the open borehole.  As a standard 
practice to prevent contamination and reduce site cleanup activities, it may be beneficial to use 
bermed, impermeable ground sheeting under the drill rig.  Consideration of bermed containment 
volume sufficient to accommodate a high-intensity precipitation event is also a good practice. 
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The Applicant shall file and receive NMOSE approval of NMOSE Application(s) for Permit to Drill a Well With No
Water Right (http://www.ose.state.nm.us/WR/Forms/17/WR-
07%20Application%20for%20Permit%20to%20Drill%20a%20Well%20with%20No%20Consumptive%20Use_2016-
11-17_final.pdf ) prior to initiating drilling of the proposed borings. 
 
The Applicant shall concurrently file and receive approval of NMOSE Well Plugging Plan(s) of Operations
(http://www.ose.state.nm.us/WR/NewForms/WD-08%20Well%20Plugging%20Plan%20of%20Operations_2017-
06-30_final.pdf ) in accordance with Subsection C of NMAC 19.27.4.30, as revised 6/30/2017, prior to initiating
drilling of the proposed borings.
 
The proposed use of a high-solids bentonite grout appears inappropriate for plugging and abandonment of the
project boreholes, given stated groundwater chemistry in the area.  Attached Baroid specification sheet for Quik-
Grout high-solids bentonite grout notes, “The use of bentonite may not be appropriate in environments where the
formation water chemistry has a total hardness greater than 500 parts per million and/or a chloride content of
greater than 1500 parts per million.”  It is likely the NMOSE will disallow use of either a bentonite grout or chip /
pellet bentonite to plug the project boreholes without substantiation of appropriate groundwater chemistry, leaving
cement grout as the likely alternative.
 
 
A listing of general NMOSE exploratory drilling project comments otherwise potentially pertinent to the project is
also attached to this e-mail.
 
Douglas H. Rappuhn
Hydrology Bureau / New Mexico Office of the State Engineer
5550 San Antonio Drive NE
Albuquerque, NM  87109-4127
Phone:  505-383-4018 / Fax:  505-383-4030
e-mail:   doug.rappuhn@state.nm.us
 
 
The actual MMD application may be viewed on the MMD website at:
http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/MMD/MARP/LordsburgPlaya.html
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From: Roth, Daniela, EMNRD
To: Chisler, Clinton, EMNRD
Subject: RE: Request for Review and Comment, Minimal Impact Exploration, Lordsburg Playa Lithium Exploration Project

(Permit No. HI018EM)
Date: Monday, October 30, 2017 8:02:48 AM

Dear Clint Chisler:
 
Thank you for providing me with the opportunity to review and comment on the Minimal Impact
Exploration Operation Permit application for the Lordsburg Playa Lithium Exploration Project in
Hidalgo County, NM (Permit No. HI018EM).
This exploration project is located in the vicinity of known locations of the NM State Endangered
night-blooming cereus (Peniocereus greggii var. greggii), which is also a BLM sensitive species.   The
night-blooming cereus has the potential to occur in the project area.  Therefore I highly recommend
surveys for this cryptic species during the flowering season, when it is easiest to detect.  If plants are
a found, they should be avoided, or impacts should be minimized through a variety of mitigation
measures available. 
 
Please let me know if I can be of further assistance.
 
Sincerely,
 
Daniela Roth
 
Botany Program Coordinator
EMNRD – Forestry Division
1220 S. Saint Francis Drive
Santa Fe, NM 87505
505-476-3347
http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/SFD/
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From: Botkin, Trent, NMDOT
To: Chisler, Clinton, EMNRD
Cc: Hutchinson, William S, NMDOT
Subject: Comments on Lordsburg Playa Lithium Exploration Project
Date: Tuesday, October 17, 2017 11:13:11 AM
Attachments: NMDOT_ACEC_Nomination_2017.doc.pdf

 
Clinton,
 
Below are comments for the Lordsburg Playa Mining Permit. As you are aware, the NMDOT is in the
fourth year of an extensive assessment of the dust storm issue within the Lordsburg Playa.  We
currently have an advisory panel consisting on BLM, NRCS, NMSU, DPS, SLO, and others.  The
Jornanda Experimental Range is currently working on plans to set up a monitoring station as part of
its national wind erosion research network and is coordinating with the research project funded
through the NMDOT. From my time studying the situation and talking with state, national, and world
experts on the issue, I can say for certain that all soil-destabilizing activities on the Lordsburg Playa
increase the chance of death on adjacent I-10.  We are in the bureaucratically exhausting process of
working with the BLM to get this area closed to ALL soil disturbing uses and designated as an Area of
Critical Environmental Concern.  So to have a mining operation with haul roads dropped into the
middle of this very fragile situation is pretty much a worst case situation that has significant potential
to go very wrong.  If this mining operation goes into effect, we (FHWA/NMDOT/BLM/NMSU) will
essentially have to reevaluate the entire dust mitigation project, potentially delaying the EA and the
dust mitigation actions and costing untold amounts of money and possibly lives lost. I haven’t had
time to review the NMAC regs, but I’m pointing all this out because I don’t see how this falls under a
minimal impact permit.
 
Comments on the Permit
 
The NMDOT has nominated the Lordsburg Playa and its watershed as an Area of Critical
Environmental Concern due its threat to public health (attached). Even though it is not designated as
an ACEC yet, the BLM has to take the nomination into account when approving ROW impacts. The
FHWA/NMDOT is currently in the process of conducting a BLM Environmental Assessment on the
land use of the entire playa.  At issue is erodible soils have contributed to low/zero visibility
conditions causing at least 40 vehicular deaths in the past 40 years, including  11 in the past 6
months.
 
Sect. 7 (A):  The surface of the playa contains saline crust that protects the soil from wind erosion.
This crust is established as the playa water evaporates and is considered imperative to preventing
dust storms.
 
 
              (B):  Wind erosion of loose soil is major contributing cause to dust storms which have
resulted in numerous fatalities on I-10.  The FHWA/NMDOT/BLM is currently conducting extensive
analyses to determine methods and land uses to reduce wind erosion and resulting sediment input
that decreases visibility. Any actions on the playa (roads, pads, vehicles) would need to be assessed
for soil disturbance and immediate mitigation actions taken to reduce available dust (soil stabilizers,
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etc.).
 
               (D): Re-contouring: Imprinting or other methods of compaction, including the addition of
low velocity water spraying, could be used to help establish a crust and reduce erodible soil surfaces.
1.1 acres of bulldozed disturbed land has a very high potential to be a point source dust source that
could result in low visibility conditions on I-10 and result in vehicle accidents. The NMDOT has
numerous cameras in the area in addition to environmental contractors working on the playa that
will be observing conditions.
                     Road Reclamation: Water bars and bladed roads need to be coordinated with the
FHWA/NMDOT/BLM effort to reduce wind eroded soil. Part of our preliminary plan is to eliminate all
vehicle traffic on the playa, beyond the existing off-highway vehicle ban that is already in place.
Creation of bladed roads and water bars on the playa surface will definitely result in a new source of
erodible soils that will contribute to poor visibility. It will also alter the hydrology/drainage which will
have negative impacts by de-watering both existing vegetation and the  imprinted/seeded
vegetation that is part of the FHWA/NMDOT restoration process. 
                     Re-vegetation: The FHWA/NMDOT/BLM has extensively studied regevetation within the
playa area and determined that the correct seed type/mix determines the efficacy of revegetation
efforts. Saline-tolerant grass seeds are available to be used to areas that have appropriate soils for
growth. The NRCS has recently completed a soil survey on the playa and can be consulted as to
whether revegetation is possible. If revegetation is possible, it must be completed in a specific and
documented manner to increase the probability of successful establishment, as incorrect
revegetation efforts could make the situation worse.
 
 
Here is a list of all the actions the NMDOT is taking to increase safety and reduce dust storms
visibility issues on Lordsburg Playa:
 
SIGNAGE:

1.       Static signs:  NMDOT will place clusters of five sequential signs every two miles in each
direction (in Burma Shave theme) telling drivers:  IN A DUST STORM.  PULL OFF ROADWAY. 
TURN VEHICLE OFF.  FEET OFF BRAKES.  STAY BUCKLED.  Aluminum sheeting has been
ordered and will arrive in 2-3 weeks.  Signs will be fabricated and installed immediately after
sheeting delivery.  Installation is expected to be completed within approximately 8 weeks. 

2.       Dynamic Message Signs:  NMDOT plans to place dust sensors and additional electronic
roadside signs near to and along the Lordsburg Playa that would direct drivers to pull off the
road if a dust storm is near and would enact advisory variable speed limits when soil and
wind conditions are conducive to dust storms.  NMDOT currently has two Road Weather
Information Systems with cameras on I-10 that capture weather information regarding the
Lordsburg Playa and dynamic message signs at mile marker 3 eastbound and at Lordsburg
westbound.

ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS:
1.       I-10 Shoulder Expansion.  NMDOT is developing a plan to expand highway shoulders to 18

feet wide on I-10 near to and along the Lordsburg Playa to create safe spaces where
motorists can pull off the highway before or during a dust storm.

2.       Pavement Marking:  NMDOT is developing a plan to enhance visibility of roadway striping
through use of raised pavement markers and other high-visibility materials.

DUST MITIGATION:
       



1. $500,000 FHWA Highway Safety Improvement Program Grant.  This grant was split and
awarded to two land restoration companies with the notice to proceed issued September,
2016. 

a.       Phase I restored 140 acres of private and state land north of Deming on the west
side of US 180. 

b.      Phase II will address about 200 acres land at the Road Forks exit, MP 7 on I-10 near
the site of the May 2014 crash which claimed seven lives.  The plan will restrict
grazing, re-establish hydrologic flow blocked by ranching activity, imprint and
overseed, and reduce erosion within the upland area.  We are currently in the
environmental permitting process, and implementation should begin in the spring of
2018.

c.       Phase III will address the playa areas north of I-10, including the areas near the June
19, 2017 deadly crash. The treatments be similar to Phase II for this location and will
also include an alternative analysis that includes grazing impact and new fencing.

2.       $1 million FHWA Highway Safety Improvement Grant.  Funding will be used to expand
current efforts to implement interventions to reduce windborne dust on Lordsburg Playa.

3.       $185,000 FHWA/NMDOT Research Bureau Grant. Contracted with New Mexico State
Climatologist to install sensors on the Lordsburg Playa to study the current visibility conditions
and the effectiveness of the dust mitigation actions.
 
Thank you,
Trent
 

 
Trent Botkin
Natural Resources Section Supervisor
New Mexico Department of Transportation
Santa Fe, NM
O: 505-827-0585
C: 505-470-4195
Trent.Botkin@state.nm.us
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